



Investor announcement

Place: Amsterdam Date: 26 February 2025

e& PPF Telecom Group announces preliminary 2024 results

e& PPF Telecom Group B.V. ("e& PPF Telecom") announces preliminary unaudited results for the financial year ending 31 December 2024:

- Total number of mobile subscribers reached 12.2 million (incl. M2M)
- Share of postpaid mobile subscriber contracts increased by 1 percentage point year on year to 73 % of total (excluding M2M)
- Total number of fixed broadband subscribers grew 40% year on year to 416,000
- Total number of PayTV subscribers grew 53% year on year to 251,000
- Revenues grew 7.5% year on year to EUR 2.1 billion
- EBITDA grew 12% year on year to EUR 1.0 billion
- CAPEX was 17% of total revenues

These results relate to e& PPF Telecom's continuing operations in Slovakia, Hungary, Bulgaria, and Serbia. e& PPF Telecom Group divested assets in Czechia in October 2024, and the results of these businesses are reported as discontinued operations.

These results remain subject to audit. e& PPF Telecom Group expects to publish the audited results in the second half of March 2025.

About e& PPF Telecom Group

e& PPF Telecom Group is a major telecom provider in Central and South-eastern Europe, driving digital transformation and improving connectivity through innovation and strategic investments. e& PPF Telecom Group focuses on high-quality networks and superior customer experience and was formed in 2024, benefiting from the global scale of e&, the majority shareholder, and the know-how and experience that PPF has in the region.

www.eandppftelecomgroup.eu

For more information, contact: e& PPF Telecom Group B.V. Investor Relations ir@eandppftelecom.eu

e& PPF Telecom Group B.V. Zuidplein 168 1077 XV Amsterdam The Netherlands

T +31 (0) 20 8813120 F +31 (0) 20 8813121 info@eandppftelecom.eu www.eandppftelecom.eu